## ORDINANCE NO. 2025-02-\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS AMENDING SECTION 62-113 (1) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO CONCER WITH TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REGARDING THE SPEED LIMIT ON CUSTER ROAD (FM 2478) FROM SAM RAYBURN TOLLWAY (SH 121) TO WESTRIDGE BOULEVARD; AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THE CAPTION OF THE ORDINANCE, EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF AND A PENALTY CLAUSE

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby amends Section 62 113 (1) of the Code of Ordinances to read as follows:
  - (1) Northbound Custer Road (FM 2478) from Sam Rayburn Tollway (SH 121) to Westridge Boulevard, a speed limit of 45 miles per hour.
- Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the date of its final passage and publication as provided by law, after all the necessary signs and markings have been installed, and it is accordingly so ordained.
- Section 4. Any person who violates any provisions of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be subject to a fine not to exceed two thousand dollars (\$2000).

## DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 4<sup>th</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2025.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER, Mayor GERÉ FELTUS, Mayor Pro Tem

CORRECTLY ENROLLED:

EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary TENITRUS BETHEL, Deputy City Secretary

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER, City Attorney ALAN LATHROM, Assistant City Attorney